1641 Sigman Road

PO Box 919

Conyers, GA 30012
1-770-922-8000 ext 303
www.biomassenergylab.com

Report of Analysis

BEL2634

LINCOLN COUNTY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

PO Box 851
Caliente, NV 89008

Company Contact:

BEL

BIODMRASS ENERGY LAB

Mike Baughman

BEL ID Number: BEL160888-1 Sample Weight (kg): 10.32
Product / Commodity: Woody Biomass Sample Received: 6/23/2016
Sample Designation: Phase IIl - Utah Juniper Report Date: 7/1/2016
Date Sampled: 6/10/2016 Report Code:

Purchase Order #:
Parameter As-Received Dry Basis Analytical Method
Total Moisture (%) 42.57 CENJ/EN 14774-1
Ash (%) 1.43 2.49 CENJ/EN 14775
Volatiles (%) 45.53 79.28 CENJ/EN 15148
Fixed Carbon (%) 10.46 18.22 By Difference
GCV (GJ/Tonne) 11.94 20.80 CENJ/EN 14918
GCV (BTU/Ib) 5135 8941 CENJ/EN 14918
NCV cV (GJ/Tonne) 10.26 19.57 CENJ/EN 14918
NCV cV (BTU/Ib) 4410 8413 CENJ/EN 14918
NCV cP (GJ/Tonne) 10.16 19.50 CENJ/EN 14918
Carbon (%) 29.74 51.78 CENJ/EN 15104
Hydrogen (%) 3.43 5.97 CEN/EN 15104
Nitrogen (%) 0.18 0.32 CENJ/EN 15104
Sulfur (%) 0.01 0.01 CENJ/EN 15104
Oxygen (%) 22.64 39.43 CENJ/EN 15104
Chlorine (%) 0.006 0.010 CENJ/EN 15289
Fluorine (mg/kg) <5.0 <5.0 CEN/EN 15289
Parameter Oxiziding Reducing Analytical Method
Shrinkage Starting Temperature - SST (°C) 1370 <850 CEN/TS 15370-1
Deformation Temperature - DT (°C) 1490 1530 CEN/TS 15370-1
Hemispherical Temperature - HT (°C) 1500 1540 CEN/TS 15370-1
Flow Temperature - FT (°C) 1510 1550 CEN/TS 15370-1
Parameter Dry Basis Analytical Method
Aluminum (Al) mg/kg 209.3 CENJ/EN 15297
Antimony (Sb) mg/kg <0.22 CENJ/EN 15297
Arsenic (As) mg/kg 0.105 CEN/EN 15297
Barium (Ba) mg/kg 2.8 CENJ/EN 15297
Cadmium (Cd) mg/kg <0.010 CEN/EN 15297

Prepared By:

Christopher Cox - Laboratory Manager

Results shown on this certificate represent only the quantity of sample which was submitted for analysis. BEL does not assume responsibility for
selection, representation, and/or sample identifications. Analysis are carried out within the scope of Principal's instructions and with due care and
skill. Claims in respect of services provided will be considered only if based upon failure to take due care proven by the Principal. Liability shall in
no circumstances whatsoever exceed a total aggregate sum equal to 10 (ten) times the amount of the fee paid for the respective services to which
the liability relates or from which it has arisen. This Certificate is not intended to relieve the parties to any relevant sales contract from their

contractual obligations.
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BIODMASS ENERGY LARAB

BEL ID Number:
Product / Commodity:
Sample Designation:
Date Sampled:

BEL160888-1
Woody Biomass

Phase Il - Utah Juniper
6/10/2016

Sample Weight (kg):
Sample Received:

Report Date:
Report Code:

Purchase Order #:

10.32
6/23/2016

7/1/2016

Calcium (Ca) mg/kg
Chromium (Cr) mg/kg
Cobalt (Co) mg/kg
Copper (Cu) mg/kg

Iron (Fe) mg/kg

Lead (Pb) mg/kg
Magnesium (Mg) mg/kg
Manganese (Mn) mg/kg
Mercury (Hg) mg/kg
Molybdenum (Mo) mg/kg
Nickel (Ni) mg/kg
Phosphorus (P) mg/kg
Potassium (K) mg/kg
Selenium (Se) mg/kg
Silicon (Si) mg/kg
Sodium (Na) mg/kg
Tellurium (Te) mg/kg
Thallium (TI) mg/kg

Tin (Sn) mg/kg
Titanium (Ti) mg/kg
Vanadium (V) mg/kg
Zinc (Zn) mg/kg

Parameter

Silicon Dioxide (SiO2)
Aluminum Oxide (Al203)
Iron Oxide (Fe203)
Calcium Oxide (CaO)
Magnesium Oxide (MgO)
Sodium Oxide (Na20)

Dry Basis
7569
<5.0
<0.10
<23

169
0.39
327.0
6.9
<0.020
<0.6
<3.0
163
1003
<1.00
1025
<100.0
<1.0
<3.9
<03
8.7
<1.0
24

Oxides in Ash Wt%
18.74
3.39
1.61
62.72
2.95
0.74

Prepared By:

Analytical Method

CEN/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CENJ/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CENJ/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CENJ/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CENJ/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CENJ/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297
CEN/EN 15297

Analytical Method

CENJ/EN 15290
CEN/EN 15290
CEN/EN 15290
CEN/EN 15290
CEN/EN 15290
CENJ/EN 15290

Christopher Cox - Laboratory Manager

Results shown on this certificate represent only the quantity of sample which was submitted for analysis. BEL does not assume responsibility for
selection, representation, and/or sample identifications. Analysis are carried out within the scope of Principal's instructions and with due care and
skill. Claims in respect of services provided will be considered only if based upon failure to take due care proven by the Principal. Liability shall in
no circumstances whatsoever exceed a total aggregate sum equal to 10 (ten) times the amount of the fee paid for the respective services to which
the liability relates or from which it has arisen. This Certificate is not intended to relieve the parties to any relevant sales contract from their

contractual obligations.
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Purchase Order #:

Oxides in Ash Wt% Analytical Method
Potassium Oxide (K20) 6.82 CEN/EN 15290
Titanium Dioxide (TiO2) 0.19 CENJ/EN 15290
Phosphorus Pentoxide (P205) 2.32 CEN/EN 15290
Sulfur Trioxide (SO3) 2.54 CENJ/EN 15290
Manganese Dioxide (MnO2) 0.09 CEN/EN 15290
Barium Oxide (BaO) 0.03 CENJ/EN 15290
Zinc Oxide (ZnO) 0.02 CENJ/EN 15290
Vanadium Pentoxide (V205) <0.01 CENJ/EN 15290
Strontium Oxide (SrO) 0.71 CEN/EN 15290

N3746.801; W11413.071

Prepared By:

Christopher Cox - Laboratory Manager

Results shown on this certificate represent only the quantity of sample which was submitted for analysis. BEL does not assume responsibility for

selection, representation, and/or sample identifications. Analysis are carried out within the scope of Principal's instructions and with due care and

skill. Claims in respect of services provided will be considered only if based upon failure to take due care proven by the Principal. Liability shall in

no circumstances whatsoever exceed a total aggregate sum equal to 10 (ten) times the amount of the fee paid for the respective services to which

the liability relates or from which it has arisen. This Certificate is not intended to relieve the parties to any relevant sales contract from their

contractual obligations. Page 30f3



