1641 Sigman Road PO Box 919 Conyers, GA 30012 1-770-922-8000 ext 303 www.biomassenergylab.com

## **Report of Analysis**

BEL2634

LINCOLN COUNTY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

PO Box 851

Caliente, NV 89008

BEL ID Number: BEL160888-1

Product / Commodity: Woody Biomass

Sample Designation: Phase III - Utah Juniper

**Date Sampled:** 6/10/2016



**Company Contact:** 

Mike Baughman

 Sample Weight (kg):
 10.32

 Sample Received:
 6/23/2016

 Report Date:
 7/1/2016

Report Code:

Purchase Order #:

Parameter	As-Received	Dry Basis	Analytical Method
Total Moisture (%)	42.57		CEN/EN 14774-1
Ash (%)	1.43	2.49	CEN/EN 14775
Volatiles (%)	45.53	79.28	CEN/EN 15148
Fixed Carbon (%)	10.46	18.22	By Difference
GCV (GJ/Tonne)	11.94	20.80	CEN/EN 14918
GCV (BTU/lb)	5135	8941	CEN/EN 14918
NCV cV (GJ/Tonne)	10.26	19.57	CEN/EN 14918
NCV cV (BTU/lb)	4410	8413	CEN/EN 14918
NCV cP (GJ/Tonne)	10.16	19.50	CEN/EN 14918
Carbon (%)	29.74	51.78	CEN/EN 15104
Hydrogen (%)	3.43	5.97	CEN/EN 15104
Nitrogen (%)	0.18	0.32	CEN/EN 15104
Sulfur (%)	0.01	0.01	CEN/EN 15104
Oxygen (%)	22.64	39.43	CEN/EN 15104
Chlorine (%)	0.006	0.010	CEN/EN 15289
Fluorine (mg/kg)	< 5.0	< 5.0	CEN/EN 15289
Parameter	Oxiziding	Reducing	Analytical Method
Shrinkage Starting Temperature - SST (°C)	1370	< 850	CEN/TS 15370-1
Deformation Temperature - DT (°C)	1490	1530	CEN/TS 15370-1
Hemispherical Temperature - HT (°C)	1500	1540	CEN/TS 15370-1
Flow Temperature - FT (°C)	1510	1550	CEN/TS 15370-1
Parameter	Down Down to		A cold Cool Marks of
Parameter	Dry Basis		Analytical Method
Aluminum (Al) mg/kg	209.3		CEN/EN 15297
Antimony (Sb) mg/kg	< 0.22		CEN/EN 15297
Arsenic (As) mg/kg	0.105		CEN/EN 15297
Barium (Ba) mg/kg	2.8		CEN/EN 15297
Cadmium (Cd) mg/kg	< 0.010		CEN/EN 15297

Prepared By:

**Christopher Cox - Laboratory Manager** 

Results shown on this certificate represent only the quantity of sample which was submitted for analysis. BEL does not assume responsibility for selection, representation, and/or sample identifications. Analysis are carried out within the scope of Principal's instructions and with due care and skill. Claims in respect of services provided will be considered only if based upon failure to take due care proven by the Principal. Liability shall in no circumstances whatsoever exceed a total aggregate sum equal to 10 (ten) times the amount of the fee paid for the respective services to which the liability relates or from which it has arisen. This Certificate is not intended to relieve the parties to any relevant sales contract from their contractual obligations.

1641 Sigman Road PO Box 919 Conyers, GA 30012 1-770-922-8000 ext 303 www.biomassenergylab.com

## **Report of Analysis**

BEL2634

LINCOLN COUNTY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

PO Box 851

Caliente, NV 89008

**BEL ID Number:** 

BEL160888-1

Product / Commodity: Sample Designation: Woody Biomass

Date Sampled:

Phase III - Utah Juniper

6/10/2016

**Company Contact:** 

Mike Baughman

BIOMASS ENERGY LAB

Sample Weight (kg):

Sample Received:

Report Date:

6/23/2016 7/1/2016

10.32

Report Code:

Purchase Order #:

	Dry Basis	Analytical Method
Calcium (Ca) mg/kg	7569	CEN/EN 15297
Chromium (Cr) mg/kg	< 5.0	CEN/EN 15297
Cobalt (Co) mg/kg	< 0.10	CEN/EN 15297
Copper (Cu) mg/kg	< 2.3	CEN/EN 15297
Iron (Fe) mg/kg	169	CEN/EN 15297
Lead (Pb) mg/kg	0.39	CEN/EN 15297
Magnesium (Mg) mg/kg	327.0	CEN/EN 15297
Manganese (Mn) mg/kg	6.9	CEN/EN 15297
Mercury (Hg) mg/kg	< 0.020	CEN/EN 15297
Molybdenum (Mo) mg/kg	< 0.6	CEN/EN 15297
Nickel (Ni) mg/kg	< 3.0	CEN/EN 15297
Phosphorus (P) mg/kg	163	CEN/EN 15297
Potassium (K) mg/kg	1003	CEN/EN 15297
Selenium (Se) mg/kg	< 1.00	CEN/EN 15297
Silicon (Si) mg/kg	1025	CEN/EN 15297
Sodium (Na) mg/kg	< 100.0	CEN/EN 15297
Tellurium (Te) mg/kg	< 1.0	CEN/EN 15297
Thallium (TI) mg/kg	< 3.9	CEN/EN 15297
Tin (Sn) mg/kg	< 0.3	CEN/EN 15297
Titanium (Ti) mg/kg	8.7	CEN/EN 15297
Vanadium (V) mg/kg	< 1.0	CEN/EN 15297
Zinc (Zn) mg/kg	2.4	CEN/EN 15297

Parameter	Oxides in Ash Wt%	Analytical Method
Silicon Dioxide (SiO2)	18.74	CEN/EN 15290
Aluminum Oxide (Al2O3)	3.39	CEN/EN 15290
Iron Oxide (Fe2O3)	1.61	CEN/EN 15290
Calcium Oxide (CaO)	62.72	CEN/EN 15290
Magnesium Oxide (MgO)	2.95	CEN/EN 15290
Sodium Oxide (Na2O)	0.74	CEN/EN 15290

Prepared By:

**Christopher Cox - Laboratory Manager** 

Results shown on this certificate represent only the quantity of sample which was submitted for analysis. BEL does not assume responsibility for selection, representation, and/or sample identifications. Analysis are carried out within the scope of Principal's instructions and with due care and skill. Claims in respect of services provided will be considered only if based upon failure to take due care proven by the Principal. Liability shall in no circumstances whatsoever exceed a total aggregate sum equal to 10 (ten) times the amount of the fee paid for the respective services to which the liability relates or from which it has arisen. This Certificate is not intended to relieve the parties to any relevant sales contract from their contractual obligations.

1641 Sigman Road PO Box 919 Conyers, GA 30012 1-770-922-8000 ext 303 www.biomassenergylab.com

## **Report of Analysis**

Company Contact:

Mike Baughman

BIOMASS ENERGY LAB

BEL2634

LINCOLN COUNTY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

PO Box 851

Caliente, NV 89008

BEL ID Number: Product / Commodity: BEL160888-1 Woody Biomass

Sample Designation: Phase III - Utah Juniper

**Date Sampled:** 6/10/2016

 Sample Weight (kg):
 10.32

 Sample Received:
 6/23/2016

 Report Date:
 7/1/2016

Report Code: Purchase Order #:

	Oxides in Ash Wt%	Analytical Method
Potassium Oxide (K2O)	6.82	CEN/EN 15290
Titanium Dioxide (TiO2)	0.19	CEN/EN 15290
Phosphorus Pentoxide (P2O5)	2.32	CEN/EN 15290
Sulfur Trioxide (SO3)	2.54	CEN/EN 15290
Manganese Dioxide (MnO2)	0.09	CEN/EN 15290
Barium Oxide (BaO)	0.03	CEN/EN 15290
Zinc Oxide (ZnO)	0.02	CEN/EN 15290
Vanadium Pentoxide (V2O5)	< 0.01	CEN/EN 15290
Strontium Oxide (SrO)	0.71	CEN/EN 15290

N3746.801; W11413.071

Prepared By:

**Christopher Cox - Laboratory Manager** 

Results shown on this certificate represent only the quantity of sample which was submitted for analysis. BEL does not assume responsibility for selection, representation, and/or sample identifications. Analysis are carried out within the scope of Principal's instructions and with due care and skill. Claims in respect of services provided will be considered only if based upon failure to take due care proven by the Principal. Liability shall in no circumstances whatsoever exceed a total aggregate sum equal to 10 (ten) times the amount of the fee paid for the respective services to which the liability relates or from which it has arisen. This Certificate is not intended to relieve the parties to any relevant sales contract from their contractual obligations.